Tribunal's orders

Date : 09.08.2017.

O.A.No.756 of 2015 with O.A.No.71 of 2017

R.S. Pawar (O.A.No.756/2015)

R.S. Pawar (O.A.No.71/2017)

....Applicants. Versus

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.Respondents.

Heard Shri R.S. Pawar, Applicant in person. 1.

Shri M.D. Lonkar, learned Special Counsel for 2. Respondents No.1, 2, 10, 11, 12 and 13 is absent.

Issue notice returnable on 18.08.2017. 3.

Tribunal may take the case for final disposal at this 4. stage and separate notice for final disposal shall not be issued.

Applicant is authorized and directed to serve on 5. Respondents intimation/notice of date of hearing duly authenticated by Registry, along with complete paper book of O.A.. Respondents are put to notice that the case would be taken up for final disposal at the stage of admission hearing.

This intimation/notice is ordered under Rule 11 of 6. the Maharashtra Administrative Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1988, and the questions such as limitation and alternate remedy are kept open.

The service may be done by Hand delivery, speed 7. post, courier and acknowledgement be obtained and produced along with affidavit of compliance in the Registry within one week. Applicant is directed to file Affidavit of compliance and notice.

S.O. to 18.08.2017.

Sd/-

(A.H. Joshi J.) Chairman

9/2/1-DATE : CORAM:

Hon ble instice Shri A. H. Joshi (Chairman) Hon'ble Shiri M. Rameshkumar (Member) A

APPEARANCE :

Advocate for the Applicant Shriban Mone for R.1.21

wndent/s.

124 Adj. Tu. 18 8 2017,

8.

(S.C.P.) J 2260(B) (50,000--2-2015) (Spl MAT-F-2 E. IN THE MAHARASHTRA ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL MUMBAI

M.A./R.A./C.A. No.

DAT

04

CORAM:

Advocate for the Applicant

C.P.O / P.O. for the Respondents

He Shri. RAJTV AGARWAL

Shel R. B. MALIK (Member) J

D.A. ies d's

(Vice - Chaintan)

was

aikena

2

of 20

I N

Original Application No.

of 20

FARAD CONTINUATION SHEET NO.

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram, Appearance, Tribunal's orders or Tribunal's orders directions and Registrar's orders

O.A. No.99 of 2016

Smt. C.W. Gaikwad

... Applicant

V/s.

The State of Mah. & ors. ... Respondents

Heard Shri S.S. Diwan, the learned Advocate for the Applicant and Smt. Kranti Gaikwad, the learned P.O. for the Respondents.

The G.R. dated 17.11.2016 and the corrigendum (शुध्दीपत्रक) dated 17.07.2017 are both taken on record.

The learned Advocate for the Applicant submits that in view thereof the Original Application may be disposed of granting liberty to the Applicant to take steps considered appropriate in so far as other aspects are concerned.

The Original Application is disposed of with no order as to costs with liberty above referred to.

Sd/-

(R.B. Malik) Member (J) 9 - 8 - 1 09.08.2017 9 - 8 - 1

(Spl.- MAT-F-2 E.

(G.C.P.) J 2260(B) (50,000--2-2015) IN THE MAHARASHTRA ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL MUMBAI

M.A./R.A./C.A. No.

2

of 20

IN

Original Application No.

of 20

FARAD CONTINUATION SHEET NO.

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram, Appearance, Tribunal's orders or directions and Registrar's orders

Tribunal's orders

O.A. No.264 & 265 of 2017

Shri S.D. Dhumal & Anr.

... Applicants

V/s.

The State of Mah. & ors. ... Respondents

Heard Shri Anil Jaiswal holding for Shri R.G. Panchal, the learned Advocate for the Applicants and Shri A.J. Chougule, the learned P.O. for the Respondents.

The learned Advocate for the Applicants submits that the Applicants do not want to file Rejoinder.

The Original Applications are admitted and appointed for final hearing on 06.09.2017.

Ine Shri: RAJIV AGARWA (Vice - Chairman) m ble Shri R. B. MALIK (Member) J **tANCE** Discosio au 00. C.P.O + P.O. for the Respondents a. dui DiAn are 6

DATE :

CORAM:

Sd/-

5

(R.B. Malik) Member (J) 09.08.2017

(G.C.P.) J 2260(B) (50,000--2-2015) IN THE MAHARASHTRA ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL MUMBAI

M.A./R.A./C.A. No.

DATE

Shrt/S

Adi To.

Peply

CORAM :

APPEARANCE:

Advocate for the Applicant

5.0.+0

p.s. pathak. loa

Hon'ble Shri: RAJIV AGARWAL

Non'ble Shel R. B. MALIK (Member) 3

- (Vice - Chairstan)

C.P.O.L.P.O. Tor the Respondented Kess, 1404 M.A. Paral holding Raz

de un con

22

XOLA

\$ 100.5

ANOS

8

of 20

I N

Original Application No.

of 20

FARAD CONTINUATION SHEET NO.

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram, Appearance, Tribunal's orders or directions and Registrar's orders

Tribunal's orders

O.A. No.362 of 2017

Shri S.D. Pawale

... Applicant

V/s.

The State of Mah. & ors. ... Respondents

Heard Shri J.N. Kamble, the learned Advocate for the Applicant, Shri N.K. Rajpurohit, the learned C.P.O. for the Respondent Nos.1 to 4 and Shri M.A. Parab holding for Shri P.S. Pathak, the learned Advocate for the Respondent No.5.

The Respondent No.5 files Affidavit-in-Reply. The same is taken on record.

Original Application was already admitted and it is now appointed for final hearing on 22.08.2017.

Sd/-

(R.B. Malik) Member (J' 09.08.2017

2

CORAM:

Stat /Rent

Advocate for the Applicant

Shri (Smt. T. K. B. B

C.P.O./-RO, for the Respondents

'He Shri: RAJIV AGARWA

Non'ble Shrl R. B. MALIK (Member)

APPEARANCE: Leave houtes

5.P. Mach

5.0.40

--- (Vice -- Chairwan)

6/9/17

Tribunal's orders

O.A. No. 742 of 2017

Shri P.D. Kamble

 $\mathbf{2}$

... Applicant

V/s.

The State of Mah. & ors. ... Respondents

Leave note of Smt. S.P. Manchekar, learned Advocate for the Applicant. Heard Shri K.B. Bhise, the learned P.O. for the Respondents.

Issue notice returnable on 06.09.2017.

Tribunal may take the case for final disposal at this stage and separate notice for final disposal need not be issued.

Applicant is authorized and directed to serve on Respondents intimation / notice of date of hearing duly authenticated by Registry, along with complete paper book of O.A. Respondents are put to notice that the case would be taken up for final disposal at the stage of admission hearing.

This intimation / notice is ordered under Rule 11 of the Maharashtra Administrative Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1988 and the questions such as limitation and alternate remedy are kept open.

The service may be done by hand delivery / speed post / courier and acknowledgement be obtained and produced along with affidavit of compliance in the Registry within four weeks. Applicant is directed to file Affidavit of compliance and notice.

S.O. to 06.09.2017. Learned P.O. do waive service.

Sd/-

(R.B. Malik) Member (J) 09.08.2017

9 81

'Me Shri. RAJIV AGARWAL

Bun'ble Shri R. B. MALIK (Member) _

_(Vice - Chairman)

s.o. to 6/9/17.

DATE:

Adi To.

CORAN :

APPEARANCE :

Advisente for the Aralicant

C.P.OTP.O. for the Respondents

0

Tribunal's orders

O.A. No.747 of 2017

... Applicant

Shri K.Y. Deshmukh

2

V/s,

The State of Mah. & ors. ... Respondents

None for the Applicant. Heard Smt. Kranti Gaikwad, the learned P.O. for the Respondents.

Issue notice returnable on 06.09.2017.

Tribunal may take the case for final disposal at this stage and separate notice for final disposal need not be issued.

Applicant is authorized and directed to serve on Respondents intimation / notice of date of hearing duly authenticated by Registry, along with complete paper book of O.A. Respondents are put to notice that the case would be taken up for final disposal at the stage of admission hearing.

This intimation / notice is ordered under Rule 11 of the Maharashtra 'Administrative Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1988 and the questions such as limitation and alternate remedy are kept open.

The service may be done by hand delivery / speed post / courier and acknowledgement be obtained and produced along with affidavit of compliance in the Registry within four weeks. Applicant is directed to file Affidavit of compliance and notice.

S.O. to 06.09.2017. Learned P.O. do waive service.

Sd/-

(R.B. Malik) Member (J) 09.08.2017

 $\Omega / \Omega M$

'Ide Chri.

APPEARANCE:

Adviente for the Appli

C.P.O LP.O. for the Responderm

Ma

RAILV AGARWAL

5.0.69

Bon'ble Shrl R. B. MALIK (Member) J

(Vice - Chairman)

100

ponoli

Tribunal's orders

O.A. No.749 of 20 7

Smt. T.P. Thikekar

2

... Applicant

V/s.

The State of Mah. & ors. ... Respondents

None for the Applicant. Heard Shri N.K. Rajpurohit, the learned **C.**P.O. for the Respondents.

Issue notice returnable on 06.09.2017.

Tribunal may take the case for final disposal at this stage and separate notice for final disposal need not be issued.

Applicant is authorized and directed to serve on Respondents intimation / notice of date of hearing duly authenticated by Registry, along with complete paper book of O.A. Respondents are put to notice that the case would be taken up for final disposal at the stage of admission hearing.

This intimation / notice is ordered up der Rule 11 of the Maharashtra Administrative Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1988 and the questions such as limitation and alternate remedy are kept open.

The service may be done by ha d delivery / speed post / courier and acknow'e gement be obtained and produced along with affidavit of compliance in the Registry within four weeks. Applicant is directed to file Affidavit of compliance and notice.

S.O. to 06.09.2017. Learned P.O. do waive service.

Sd/-

(R.B. Malik) Member (J) 09.08.2017

PATE:

APPEASANCE:

strong None

Advocate for the Applicant

Stri/Sim. : 16. S. Sure

-Att. B. 5.0, to 18/8

---- C.P.O / P.O. for the Respondents

ISM: Die Shri. RAJIV AGARWAL

Nou'ble Shit R. B. MALIK (Member) J

-(Vice-Chairman)

Kan

Tribunal's orders

O.A. No.751 of 2017

Shri A.H. Salve

2

... Applicant

V/s.

The State of Mah. & ors. ... Respondents

None for the Applicant. Heard Ms S. Suryawanshi, the learned P.O. for the Respondents.

Issue notice returnable on 18.08.2017.

Tribunal may take the case for final disposal at this stage and separate notice for final disposal need not be issued.

Applicant is authorized and directed to serve on Respondents intimation / notice of date of hearing duly authenticated by Registry, along with complete paper book of O.A. Respondents are put to notice that the case would be taken up for final disposal at the stage of admission hearing.

This intimation / notice is ordered under Rule 11 of the Maharashtra Administrative Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1988 and the questions such as limitation and alternate remedy are kept open.

The service may be done by hand delivery / speed post / courier and acknowledgement be obtained and produced along with affidavit of compliance in the Registry within four weeks. Applicant is directed to file Affidavit of compliance and notice.

S.O. to 18.08.2017. Learned P.O. do waive service.

Sd/-

r

(R.B. Malik) Member (J) 09.08.2017

DATE

CURAM:

APPEARANCE :

Advente for the Applicant

Shri /Smi m. D.L. 12 . P.

C.P.O-/-P.O. for the Responder

Shet/Gent 1...

Him ble Shri. RAJIV AGARWAL

Hon'ble Shri R. B. MALIK (Member)

Nohe

(Vice - Chairman)

5.0. to 18/8

Kaa

Tribunal's orders

O.A. No.750 of 2017

Shri R.O. Sable

... Applicant

V/s.

The State of Mah. & ors. ... Respondents

None for the Applicant. Heard Shri N.K. Rajpurohit, the learned C.P.O. for the Respondents.

Issue notice returnable on 18.08.2017.

Tribunal may take the case for final disposal at this stage and separate notice for final disposal need not be issued.

Applicant is authorized and directed to serve on Respondents intimation / notice of date of hearing duly authenticated by Registry, along with complete paper book of O.A. Respondents are put to notice that the case would be taken up for final disposal at the stage of admission hearing.

This intimation / notice is ordered under Rule 11 of the Maharashtra Administrative Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1988 and the questions such as limitation and alternate remedy are kept open.

The service may be done by hand delivery / speed post / courier and acknowledgement be obtained and produced along with affidavit of compliance in the Registry within four weeks. Applicant is directed to file Affidavit of compliance and notice.

S.O. to 18.08.2017. Learned P.O. do waive service.

Sd/-

(R.B. Malik) Member (J) 09.08.2017

Tribunal's orders Date : 09.08.2017.

O.A.No.1123 of 2016

....Applicant.

Versus

M.B. Sonawane

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.Respondents.

1. Heard Shri Rajendra Sorankar, the learned Advocate holding for Shri S. Talekar, the learned Advocate for the Applicant and Shri K.B. Bhise, the learned Presenting Officer for the Respondents.

2. Ms. S.P. Manchekar, the learned Advocate for Respondent No.4 is absent.

3. Admit.

4. Heard on the point of interim relief.

5. Moot question is as to whether the period of suspension of Respondent No.4, which came to be revoked, can be counted as service for computation of eligibility.

6. It is borne on record that Respondent No.4 was suspended due to the fact the she was caught in Anti Corruption Bureau Trap, and now she is acquitted and the suspension is revoked.

7. Admittedly no D.E. was initiated, nor any D.E. is initiated even at present.

8. Hence, prima facie, counting of the service of applicant during the period of suspension is not shown to be contrary to law and the Respondent No.4 cannot be blamed for deprivation from rendering services.

9. Therefore, it shall suffice to observe, to protect the interest of applicant that appointment of Respondent No.4 on promotional post shall be subject to outcome of present O.A..

Sd/-(A.H. Joshi J.۱)

10. Steno copy and Hamdast is allowed.

DATE: 982012 CORAM:

Hon'ble Instite Shri A. H. Joshi (Chairman) Ho<u>n'bla Shri M. Rameshkumar (Member) A</u>

APPEARANCE :

Atv. nold in the Applicant Soranter Ld. Atv. nold in the Applicant Shri/Sint: K. V. V. Mise C.P.O / P.O. for the Respondent/s Leave note of ndv. S. P. Manchever Adj. To. for R. Hu. 4 taken on VCCOOD.

Steno copy & Handast

Tribunal's orders Date : 09.08.2017.

O.A.No.1123 of 2016

....Applicant.

Versus

M.B. Sonawane

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.Respondents.

1. Heard Shri Rajendra Sorankar, the learned Advocate holding for Shri S. Talekar, the learned Advocate for the Applicant and Shri K.B. Bhise, the learned Presenting Officer for the Respondents.

2. Ms. S.P. Manchekar, the learned Advocate for Respondent No.4 is absent.

3. Admit.

4. Heard on the point of interim relief.

5. Moot question is as to whether the period of suspension of Respondent No.4, which came to be revoked, can be counted as service for computation of eligibility.

6. It is borne on record that Respondent No.4 was suspended due to the fact the she was caught in Anti Corruption Bureau Trap, and now she is acquitted and the suspension is revoked.

7. Admittedly no D.E. was initiated, nor any D.E. is initiated even at present.

8. Hence, prima facie, counting of the service of applicant during the period of suspension is not shown to be contrary to law and the Respondent No.4 cannot be blamed for deprivation from rendering services.

9. Therefore, it shall suffice to observe, to protect the interest of applicant that appointment of Respondent No.4 on promotional post shall be subject to outcome of present O.A..

Sd/-(A.H. Joshi J.۱)

10. Steno copy and Hamdast is allowed.

DATE: 982012 CORAM:

Hon'ble Instite Shri A. H. Joshi (Chairman) Ho<u>n'bla Shri M. Rameshkumar (Member) A</u>

APPEARANCE :

Atv. nold in the Applicant Soranter Ld. Atv. nold in the Applicant Shri/Sint: K. V. V. Mise C.P.O / P.O. for the Respondent/s Leave note of ndv. S. P. Manchever Adj. To. for R. Hu. 4 taken on VCCOOD.

Steno copy & Handast

Tribunal's orders

Date : 09.08.2017.

O.A.No.756 of 2015 with O.A.No.71 of 2017 R.S. Pawar (O.A.No.756/2015) R.S. Pawar (O.A.No.71/2017)Applicants.

Versus

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.Respondents.

1. Heard Shri R.S. Pawar, Applicant in person.

2. Shri M.D. Lonkar, learned Special Counsel for Respondents No.1, 2, 10, 11, 12 and 13 is absent.

3. Issue notice returnable on 18.08.2017.

4. Tribunal may take the case for final disposal at this stage and separate notice for final disposal shall not be issued.

5. Applicant is authorized and directed to serve on Respondents intimation/notice of date of hearing duly authenticated by Registry, along with complete paper book of O.A.. Respondents are put to notice that the case would be taken up for final disposal at the stage of admission hearing.

6. This intimation/notice is ordered under Rule 11 of the Maharashtra Administrative Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1988, and the questions such as limitation and alternate remedy are kept open.

7. The service may be done by Hand delivery, speed post, courier and acknowledgement be obtained and produced along with affidavit of compliance in the Registry within one week. Applicant is directed to file Affidavit of compliance and notice.

S.O. to 18.08.2017.

(A.H. Joshi J Chairman

DATE: 9/8/17

Hon'ble Justice Shri A. H. Joshi (Chairman) Hon'ble Shri M. Rameshkumar (Member) A

APPEARANCE :

Adj. To. 18 8 2017,

prk

8.